
                                                        

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

4 September 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 25 August 2023 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Performance and Progress Report: Q1 2023/24 (Pages 4 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery 

Support Lead, Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 
 

6. Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26 (Pages 71 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Communications and Engagement Lead 

 
7. UK Shared Prosperity Fund Phase 2 Proposals (Pages 93 - 113) 
 
 Report of the Economic Development Lead 

 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

8. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 

9. Letting at Croxley Business Park (Pages 114 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 

 
The report is considered exempt in accordance with paragraph 3, Part 1 Schedule 
12A as it relates to the business affairs of the council and contains commercially 
sensitive information. 
 
 



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

If other: 

Date of meeting: 

N/A 

4 September 2023 

Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery Support Lead, 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Director of Partnerships 

Councillor Mark Watkin 

Performance and Progress Report – Q1 2023/24 

  

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 Following the Mayoral election last year, in June 2022 Watford Borough 

Council launched its new Council Plan which sets out an ambitious agenda for 

the town and the council. The Council Plan forms part of the organisation’s 

strategic framework, which aims to ensure that the council delivers on its 

commitments. Underpinning the Council Plan is a two-year Delivery Plan and 

our key corporate strategies, which are both supported by a suite of key 

performance indicators (KPIs). This allows the council to ensure that both 

projects, strategies and high quality services continue to be delivered, and for 

action to be taken if areas of concern are identified. A critical part of this 

approach is regular reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic 

framework and day to day performance. This report, therefore, contains 

updates comprising: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 the key performance indicators for Q1 of 2023/24. 

 Key corporate strategies 

 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over the 

first quarter of 2023/24. The progress achieved since the last update to 

Cabinet is shown in the updates appended to this report (Appendices A, B 

and C). 

1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 is 
critical to ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford and 
we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on its promises. 
As such, the council has committed to reporting on progress against our key 
plans on a quarterly basis. This report forms the fifth of these updates since 
the approval of the new Council Plan.  

1.4 As part of our drive for continuous improvement, a review of the council’s key 
performance indicators across the organisation was undertaken in first part of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2023 with the support of both Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Appendix B reports against the newly agreed key performance indicators. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  

It is recommended that Cabinet note: 
 

2.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (Appendix 
B) 

 the council’s key corporate strategies (Appendix C) 
 

2.2 That the report will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 

September 2023. 

 

3.0 Report pathway 

3.1 Next review body:      Not applicable:  

3.1.1 Indicative date:   Not Applicable 

3.2 Final review body:      Cabinet  

3.2.1 Indicative date: 4 September 2023 

 

 Contact Officer:  

For further info contact: Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of 

Customer and Corporate Services,  

Email:         liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 

Reviewed and signed off by:  Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 

4.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a 

focused, and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful 

delivery of its plans for the town. 

4.2 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and 

refreshed its strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as well 

as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback and best 

practice. The renewed framework, comprising the council’s key strategies 

Page 5



 

 

and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the town and its 

residents and that resources are allocated to its priority commitments. 

4.3 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is robust, 

and regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans including: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 Key performance indicators. 

 Key corporate strategies 

This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 5.5 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 

4.4 A significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery areas. 

The direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services have 

clarity on where they need to concentrate, focus their energies and support 

the council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that delivers 

on what is important to the town. 

4.5 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our 

organisational approach, governance and structure. This means the council 

has the essential building blocks in place to support all of our activities and 

commitments not just across these plans but also across all of our corporate 

work and effort. This has particularly focused on:  

 making sure we have the right capacity to deliver, particularly at the senior 
level of the organisation and following the recent realignment of Tier 4 
management of the council; 

 a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

 making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely and 
supported by the relevant information; and 

 our
[...]
al Strategy is aligned with the Council 

Plan to ensure that the commitments within the Plan are resourced. The 

Council’s budget underpins the whole of the Council Plan and Delivery Plan. 

The importance of the budget is recognised under the theme ‘A Council 

working for our community and serving our residents’ with the related 

commitment being ‘Focus and challenge how we manage our budget so it is 

concentrated on delivering our commitments and securing greater 

investment for Watford’. 

8.1.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no further financial 

implications arising from the contents of this report. 

8.2 Legal issues (Monitoring Officer) 

8.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Council 

Plan is one of the policy framework documents listed in the constitution 

that has to be approved by Council. The plan was approved by Council on 13 

June 2022. 

8.3 Risks 

 

Page 13



 

 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 
control measure 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Slippage on 
delivery of the 
Council Plan 

 

Failure to 
deliver our 
commitments 
resulting in 
poorer 
outcomes for 
our town and 
residents. 

 

Potential 
impact on the 
reputation of 
the Council. 

Regular 
monitoring and 
reporting to 
Cabinet and 
Overview and 
Scrutiny  

 

Robust project 
and programme 
management 

 

 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Failure to 
recognise 
milestones / 
completion of 
commitments 

 

Lost 
opportunity to 
celebrate 
success 
internally and 
externally 

Regular 
monitoring and 
reporting to 
Cabinet and 
Overview and 
Scrutiny  

 

Robust project 
and programme 
management 

 

Clear 
communication 
of milestones / 
achievements 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Failure to 
promote and 
recognise the 
Council’s 
strategic 
approach and 
culture that is 
focused on 
delivery and 
outc
[...]
ese as well as areas 
such as the council’s Environmental Strategy, Transforming Travel in Watford, the 
Town Hall Quarter programme and Rediscovering the River Colne. 

 
1.4 Through the strategy and associated delivery plan (see Appendix 1 and Appendix 2), 

we are seeking to move our communications and conversations with our 
community to the next level, in line with our commitment to continuous 
improvement, innovation and new opportunities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to align 
the council’s 
outcomes to our 
communications 
and 
conversations 

Local residents and 
community are not 
kept informed 
about the council, 
limiting 
understanding of 
council services 
and opportunities 
to participate and 
engage 
 

A strategy that is 
linked to the 
Council Plan and 
the council’s 
ambitions 

Treat 3x 2 = 6 

A strategy that 
doesn’t support 
continuous 
improvement or 
improvements 

 

Failure to deliver a 
‘step change’ and 
greater alignment 

A clear, SMART 
Delivery Plan 

Treat 3x 2 = 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 

 
Cabinet to 

 
3.1 Approve the draft Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26 and 

associated Delivery Plan set out in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
3.2 Delegate to the Elected Mayor, as Portfolio Holder, to approve any final 

amendments / updates before publication in consultation with the Director of 
Performance and Communications and Engagement Lead. 
 

3.3 Note the Strategy and Delivery Plan will be monitored in line with the council’s 
approach to performance management and with regular reports to the Portfolio 
Holder and Cabinet on progress. 
 

 
 Further information: 
 Marie Power  
 marie.power@watford.gov.uk 

Page 72



  
 Report approved by:   

Kathryn Robson  
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 
 

4.0 Detailed p
[...]
ering the Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26 – Delivery 

 Plan 

4.11 The Delivery Plan at appendix 2 sets out in greater detail how the council will focus 
on activities that will bring the strategy to life.  Whilst the Delivery Plan will be 

Page 74



monitored, there will be the opportunity to flex to continue to align with the 
Council Plan and the council’s priority areas of focus and activity. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the Communications and 

Conversations Strategy 2023-26 and associated Delivery Plan will be delivered 
within existing budgets. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the 

Communications and Conversations Strategy has been developed within the legal 
context governing local authority communications. The law governing 
communications in local authorities can be found in the Local Government Acts 
1986 and 1988. Communications activity must adhere to the Code of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity 2011, which provides guidance 
on the content, style, distribution and cost of local authority publicity. This code is 
statutory guidance and, therefore, councils must have regard to it and follow its 
provisions. 
 

5.2.2 The principles of the Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity 
2011 means that that all communications activity is: 
 
o lawful 
o cost effective 
o objective 
o even-handed 
o appropriate 
o aware of equality and diversity 
o issued with care during periods of heightened sensitivity, such as before 

elections 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 An overall equality impact analysis has been undertaken on the Communications 

and Conversations Strategy 2023-26 (Appendix 3). 
 

5.3.2 The equality impact analysis takes into account that under s149 (1) of the Equality 
 Act the Council must have due regard, in the exercise of i
[...]
if needed. 

End of December 
2023 

3. Identify key industry events to attend in order to keep abreast of trends and 
developments and build peer relationships to foster continuous learning. 
 

Compile programme of events. End of August 
2023 

4. Explore if we can engage influencers to amplify our messaging 
 

Explore potential influencers and make connections. 
 

End of January 
2024 

 

 

 

Page 92



 

 

PART A 
Report to: Cabinet 
Date of meeting: 4th September 2023 
Report author: Cherie Norris, Economic Development Lead 
Report sponsor: 
Portfolio holder: 
Report title: 

Ben Martin, Assistant Director Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Peter Taylor, Elected Mayor 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Phase 2 Proposals 
 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for allocation of all of Watford’s UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 

1.2 Detailed proposals for allocation of Phase 1 projects, utilising year 1 
funds and some of year 2 funds, were agreed by Portfolio Holders 16th 
January 2023. Those projects have been procured and are 
commencing.  

 
This report sets out Phase 2 proposals to allocate the remainder of 
year 2 funds and all of year 3 funds. It provides detail about the new 
local projects proposed for investment. We are seeking approval of 
these proposed allocations.  
 
There is no change to the proposed allocation of funds to Herts-wide, 
LEP-led projects, these remain as set out in previous papers. It should 
be noted that the funds will be transferred to Hertfordshire LEP once 
the relevant year’s funds are received from DLUHC.  
 
It should be noted that no project can commence until the relevant 
funds have been received from DLUHC.  
 
The investment summary table in section 4.3 sets out the complete 
allocation proposal.  

 
1.3 There are not considered to be any equality issues related to these 

proposals, although some of the projects are expected to have 
positive benefits in relation to equality.  
 

1.4 Project risks will be managed and mitigated on a project-by-project 
basis. The primary risk to the council is reputational if there is 
challenge or a project delivery issue, however there is sufficient 
mitigation in place to minimise this risk.  

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 

 

There is not thought to be any risk of funds not being received from 
DLUHC or being withdrawn.  
 

2.0 Recommendations  
 

2.1 To approve allocation of Watford’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund to all 
proposed project concepts, enabling the team to then develop these 
proposals into fully scoped projects and progress them through to 
delivery.  
 

2.2 Specifically, to agree the Phase 2 proposals as set out in 4.4, to 
allocate funds to new local projects which would utilising the 
remainder of year 2 and year 3 funding. 
 

2.3 To note that the allocations to year 2 and year 3 Herts-wide projects 
will be transferred to Herts LEP once funds are received from DLUHC. 

 
3.0 Report pathway 

 
3.1 Next review body:      Cabinet  
3.1.1 Indicative date: 4th September 2023 

 
3.2 Final review body:      Cabinet  
3.2.1 Indicative date: 4th September 2023 

 
Contact Officer:  
For further info contact: Cherie Norris, Economic Development Lead 
Email:    Cherie.norris@watford.gov.uk 
Reviewed and signed off by:  Ben Martin, Assistant Director Planning 
Infrastructure and Economy. 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 Background 
 

 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is part of central governments 
Levelling-Up agenda and is intended to ‘build pride in place and 
increase life chances across the UK’, with three priority areas for 
investment:  

 

 Community and Place 

 Supporting Local Business 

 People and Skills 

Page 94



 

 

 
 Despite there being a range of potential intervention areas behind 

these headline priorities, fundamentally UKSPF replaces EU funding 
which in Hertfordshire was primarily invested in business support and 
skills development services.  

 
 The UKSPF paper to Portfolio Holders dated 18th July 2022 set out the 

fund context, approach taken to confirm Watford’s priorities for this 
fund, and high-level proposals for indicative fund allocations. The 
indicative proposals were then submitted to central government as 
Watford UKPSF ‘Investment Plan’.   

  
 Watford’s Investment Plan was approved by central government in 

December 2022 and Watford’s allocation of £1,000,000 over three 
years was confirmed. Year 1 was 2022/23, we are currently in year 2 
of the programme.  

 
 The funding proposals are focused in two areas: 
 

 £332,500 is allocated to Hertfordshire-wide economy, business 
support and skills projects, the principle of which was agreed 
through Herts Growth Board in Spring 2022 primarily to ensure 
continuation of key services previously receiving EU funding. These 
projects are being led by Herts LEP.  

 £627,500 is allocated to new local economy, business support and 
skills projects.  

 The remaining 4% of the funding is the allocation for administration 
and resource.  

 
4.2 Context of new proposals  
 The Phase 2 project proposals have been created with consideration 

of: 
 

 Alignment with Watford’s current Council Plan and political 
priorities. 

 Supporting delivery of Watford’s Economic Growth Strategy 2021-
25, as agreed in spring 2022 would be the focus for UKSPF funds. 

 Reflection of outline proposals in the Watford UKSPF Investment 
Plan submitted to government in July 2022. 

 Ensuring outputs and outcomes committed to DLUHC can be 
achieved – and wherever possible overachieved.  

Page 95



 

 

 Recent changes to UKSPF programme guidance, reflecting a 
national priority to bring more economically inactive people back 
into the workforce. DLUHC confirmed that year 2 funds can be 
invested in new People and Skills projects (previously new skills 
projects only with year 3 funds). 

 June 2022 Expressions of Interest submitted for allocation of 
Watford’s UKSPF to local projects. The
[...]
e that any issues are identified early and enable us to 
work collaboratively to mitigate issues and ensure good quality 
delivery.  

 
 For Herts-wide projects, outcomes and outputs have been agreed 

between Herts LEP and all participating districts and these are being 
reported quarterly.  

 
  
 DLUHC require quarterly reports to be submitted setting out 

programme progress and output and outcomes secured.  
 
4.6 Resource implications  
 
 This programme will be delivered from within existing team resource, 

with funding support from the UKSPF administration allocation.   
 
 Resource support will be required from the Procurement and Legal 

teams to help procure all providers and out contracts in place to 
enable delivery.  

 
 We may explore delivery of the Community Wealth Building work to 

create a Resource Bank through a short-term internal secondment, 
otherwise it will be an external procurement. Funding to support 
either route was approved with Phase 1 proposals.  
 

5.0 Implications  
 

5.1 Financial 
This project is fully funded from a central government grant. There 
should be no additional financial implication to the Council. 
  

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the proposals allow for 
the spending of grant received from Central Government. 
 

5.2 Legal issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Support will be required from the legal team to put contracts in place 
with providers to support delivery of all projects. Other than that, no 
legal implications are foreseen.  
 

Page 110



 

 

5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the 
council’s contract procedure rules will be followed for any 
procurements.  
 

5.3 Risks 
 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested control 
measure 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Poor quality 
project 
delivery 

Reputational 
damage to 
the council 

Robust procurement 
up front and 
thorough
[...]
ions under the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) 2018.  
 

5.5 Sustainability 
 

5.5.1 The Watford Net Zero decarbonisation project will have a positive 
impact on Watford’s carbon status. Other than this there are no 
known implications for sustainability.  
 

5.6 People Implications 
 

5.6.1 There are no known ‘People’ implications.  
 

Page 112



 

 

5.7 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 

5.7.1 The proposals include a £20,000 investment in CCTV infrastructure 
intended to help reduce crime. (in addition to £15,000 from year 1 
funds) Otherwise, there are no known implications for community 
safety and crime/disorder.  
 

5.8 Property 
 

5.8.1 The only consideration from a property perspective is potential use of 
some of the Town Hall complex / Terrapin for the gaming training hub 
concept. We are working with the EPMO and Town Hall teams to 
explore possibilities.  
 

6.0 Next steps should recommendations be approved 
 

6.1 The next step is to map out a detailed timeline for procurement of all 
projects liaising with the Procurement Manager. We will begin to 
scope each project requirements in detail, in order of priority and 
timeframe.  
 

7.0 Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 113


	Agenda
	5 Performance and Progress Report: Q1 2023/24
	Appendix A Delivery Plan 2022-24 Q1
	Appendix B Key Performance Indicators 2023-24 Q1
	Appendix C1 Economic Growth Strategy
	Appendix C2 Customer Experience Strategy
	Appendix C3 Sustainability Strategy
	Appendix C4 Transforming Travel in Watford Strategy
	Appendix C5 Community Engagement and Participation Strategy
	Appendix C6 Cultural Strategy

	6 Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26
	Appendix 1 - Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26
	Appendix 2 - Communications and Conversations Delivery Plan

	7 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Phase 2 Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

4 September 2023 
 

Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 
  Councillor Dychton (Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Holder for 

Community) 
  Councillor Pattinson (Portfolio Holder for Housing and Wellbeing) 
  Councillor G Saffery (Portfolio Holder for Planning) 
  Councillor Stotesbury (Portfolio Holder for Transport and 

Sustainability) 
  Councillor Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Property and Resources) 
  Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Services) 
 
Also present: Councillor Bell, Labour Group Leader 
  Councillor Rodrigues, observer 
 
Officers: Chief Executive 
 Director of Finance 
 Director of Performance 
 Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
 Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 
 Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead  
 Economic Development Lead 
 Democratic Services Manager  
 
 The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting.     

 
16   Apologies for absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

17   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
Councillor Bell advised that his daughter worked for a tenant in the building that would 
be considered in the exempt report (minute number 24).  Following advice, he 
confirmed that he would leave the meeting before the start of the item. 

18   Minutes of previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 were submitted and signed.  
19   Conduct of meeting  

 
The Mayor confirmed that Cabinet would consider the items in the order as published 
in the agenda. 

20   Performance and Progress Report: Q1 2023/24  
 



 
2 

Cabinet received a report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services, Delivery Support Lead and the Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead which provided the update of performance for the first 
quarter of 2023/24 covering: 

 

 The Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 Key performance indicators for Q1 of 2023/24; 

 Key corporate strategies. 
 
 The Mayor introduced the report and thanked the officers for their work in 

compiling the information.  He noted some of the highlights including: 
 

 The new car club launching in the autumn. 

 The continuing improvements to the River Colne. 

 The completion of the new crematorium. 

 The launch of the Watford Lottery. 
 
 The Mayor invited Councillor Watkin to provide additional information about 

the key performance indicators.   
 
 Councillor Watkin stated that the key performance indicators were critical to the 

management and oversight of the council.  The community was able to see 
quickly and clearly the council’s commitments.  They provided an overall 
impression that the council understood where it was and how it was 
progressing.  The results showed the council was a well-run authority.  He 
wished to credit the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services and 
his team for their work. 

 
 The Mayor noted that the report would also be presented to Overview and 

Scrutiny later in the month.  He asked the officers about the satisfaction rate for 
the website. 

 
 The Associate Director explained that this was often the contact channel which 

attracted the lowest satisfaction rating.  The team reviewed the results of the 
satisfaction rates and found that usually the comments related to statutory 
processes and services rather than the website’s content.  However, if there 
were any comments about the website content, these were referred to the web 
team for resolution. 

 
 Councillor Bell commented on the increase in numbers accommodated in 

temporary accommodation.  He asked whether the council had sufficient 
resources to manage the increase.  He also asked about the green investment 
bond scheme.  In addition, he referred to the number of indicators that were 
now red. 

 



 
3 

 The Mayor responded that the report provided explanations for the changes in 
rating; some required a marginal shift to move them from a green to red rating.  
He invited Councillor Pattinson to respond about the Housing service. 

 
 Councillor Pattinson explained that the increase in the numbers being 

accommodated in temporary accommodation was as a direct result of the cost-
of-living crisis.  The Housing service had just been through a restructure to 
ensure it was able to support people in crisis. 

 
 Councillor Stotesbury responded to the questions about the green investment 

bond scheme.  He confirmed that the council did not intend to explore the 
bonds locally at this time.  However, the council would offer support packages 
where it could and apply for grants when appropriate.  He added that when the 
time was right there would be a platform where residents could get involved in 
the green agenda. 

 
 The Mayor thanked everyone for their comments and asked Cabinet to vote on 

the recommendations in the officer’s report. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 

1. that Cabinet notes the progress updates within the report relating to: 
 

 The Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 (Appendix 
A) 

 The key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 of 2023/24 
(Appendix B) 

 The council’s key corporate strategies (Appendix C) 
 

2. that the report be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 
September 2023. 

 
 

21   Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Communications and Engagement Lead which set out 

the details of the proposed Communications and Conversations Strategy and its 
Delivery Plan. 

 
 The Mayor introduced the report.  He said the council was ambitious and should 

be proud of its work.  He stressed it was important to engage with residents.  He 
wanted to highlight ‘conversations; the council was also here to listen to the 
community.  The digital channels continued to grow.  He added that diversity 
ran throughout the strategy to ensure it remained inclusive.  The strategy set 
out four themes.  

 



 
4 

 Councillor Bell welcomed the updated Equality Impact Analysis which included 
the latest census data.  He noted that Watford was a young town, but the 
council should not forget about older people in the community.  He asked 
whether the council would be introducing citizen forums. 

 
 The Director of Performance confirmed that the council recognised that some 

people still preferred to meet face to face or to have printed information.  The 
council still carried out a great deal of outreach work with face-to-face 
meetings.  In addition, some people preferred online surveys whereas others 
preferred to talk.  There would be a People’s Panel.   The council would grasp all 
opportunities to communicate including through social media. 

 
 In response to a further question from Councillor Bell regarding the People’s 

Panel, the Mayor commented that at various events he had attended recently, 
the Museum team were there seeking the community’s views.  He understood 
there had been a high level of interest in the panel and many had applied to 
take part.  It showed a lot of people were engaged with their local community. 

 
 The Director of Performance confirmed that the council had sought applications 

to register for the panel in different ways. 
 
 The Mayor invited Cabinet to vote on the officer’s recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 

1. that the draft Communications and Conversations Strategy 2023-26 
and associated Delivery Plan (set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report) be approved. 

 
2. that delegated authority be granted to the Elected Mayor, as 

Portfolio Holder, to approve any final amendments / updates 
before publication, in consultation with the Director of 
Performance and the Communications and Engagement Lead. 

 
3. that Cabinet notes the Strategy and Delivery Plan will be monitored 

in line with the council’s approach to performance management 
and with regular reports to the Portfolio Holder and Cabinet on 
progress. 

22   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Phase 2 Proposals  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Economic Development Lead which set out Phase 2 

proposals for the allocation of Watford’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
 The Mayor introduced the report and the proposals for the allocation of the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund.  He reported that a third would be distributed to the 
Hertfordshire-wide projects which were being led by the LEP (Local Enterprise 



 
5 

Partnership). Two thirds would be allocated to new local economy, business 
support and skills projects.  He highlighted some of the projects which were set 
out in the report.  He thanked the Economic Development Lead and her team 
for their work. 

 
 The Economic Development Lead had welcomed the funding which would 

enable the team to target local projects.  A range of projects would be 
supported through the fund. 

 
 Councillor Bell noted the Mayor had referred to CCTV in Cassiobury Park and 

asked whether this would cover everything the petitioner had asked for at 
Council earlier in the year. 

 
 The Mayor advised that officers would be speaking with the Police and local 

ward councillors.  In addition to the CCTV it would look at the lighting and 
vegetation. 

 
 Councillor Watkin, who was also the county councillor covering the park, added 

that the project would not cover the whole park but would concentrate on the 
recognised routes crossing, it would enhance the installations already in place. 

 
 Councillor Bell referred to the abolition of the LEP and asked about future 

funding for schemes. 
 
 The Mayor responded that he had been a member of the Hertfordshire LEP.  The 

government instruction was to concentrate on the local area.  However, he felt 
the Hertfordshire LEP had been successful. 

 
 The Chief Executive added that officers and members were waiting for details of 

the new proposals from the government.   
 
 The Mayor invited Cabinet to vote on the officer’s recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 

1. that the allocation of Watford’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund to all 
proposed project concepts be approved, enabling the team to then 
develop these proposals into fully scoped projects and progress them 
through to delivery. 

 
2. that the Phase 2 proposals, as set out paragraph 4.4 of the report, to 

allocate funds to new local projects which would be utilising the 
remainder of year 2 and year 3 funding, be agreed. 

 
3. that Cabinet notes that the allocations to year 2 and year 3 Herts-wide 

projects will be transferred to Herts LEP once funds are received from 
DLUHC. 



 
6 

23   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
 that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 

press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the discussion, that if members of the public were 
present during consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons 
stated in the agenda in terms of Schedule 12A. 

 
 There was a short adjournment whilst the webcasting was stopped.  Councillor 

Bell left the meeting. 

24   Letting at Croxley Business Park  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 
setting out information about a letting at Croxley Business Park, which was outside of 
the current Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Associate Director of Property and Asset Management, in consultation 
with the Shared Director of Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Property and Resources be delegated to complete the lease upon completion of 
all necessary company due diligence and on the basis the rental and capital 
commitment thresholds are not exceeded, as outlined in the report. 
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.30 pm 
 

 

 


